

No. 17-1463

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

—◆—
LUIS SEGOVIA, ET AL.,

Petitioners,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, ET AL.,

Respondents.

—◆—
**On Petition For Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Seventh Circuit**

—◆—
**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE
VIRGIN ISLANDS BAR ASSOCIATION
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

—◆—
Dwyer Arce
Counsel of Record
KUTAK ROCK LLP
The Omaha Building
1650 Farnam Street
Omaha, Nebraska 68102
402.346.6000
Dwyer.Arce@KutakRock.com

J. Russell B. Pate
THE PATE LAW FIRM
11A Norre Gade
P.O. Box 890
St. Thomas, USVI 00804
340.777.7283
pate@sunlawvi.com

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

[Additional Counsel Listed On Inside Cover]

EDWARD L. BARRY
LAW OFFICES OF EDWARD L. BARRY
2120 Company Street, Third Floor
Christiansted, USVI 00820
340.719.0601
ed@AttorneyEdBarry.com
Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	3
I. THE <i>INSULAR CASES</i> REPRESENT A BROKEN PROMISE OF FUNDAMEN- TAL RIGHTS FOR AMERICANS LIVING IN THE TERRITORIES.....	3
II. THE <i>INSULAR CASES</i> HAVE NO BASIS IN THE TEXT OF THE CONSTITUTION....	10
III. <i>STARE DECISIS</i> SHOULD NOT SAVE THE <i>INSULAR CASES</i>	16
CONCLUSION.....	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Agostini v. Felton</i> , 521 U.S. 203 (1997)	16
<i>Armstrong v. United States</i> , 182 U.S. 243 (1901).....	4
<i>Balzac v. Porto Rico</i> , 258 U.S. 298 (1922)	4, 7
<i>Boumediene v. Bush</i> , 553 U.S. 723 (2008)	7, 10, 11
<i>Bowsher v. Synar</i> , 478 U.S. 714 (1986).....	13
<i>Brown v. Board of Education</i> , 347 U.S. 483 (1954).....	3, 17
<i>Capital Traction Co. v. Hof</i> , 174 U.S. 1 (1899).....	12, 13
<i>Commonwealth of N. Mariana I. v. Atalig</i> , 723 F.2d 682 (9th Cir. 1984).....	8, 13
<i>Consejo de Salud Playa de Ponce v. Rullan</i> , 586 F. Supp. 2d 22 (D.P.R. 2008).....	17
<i>De Lima v. Bidwell</i> , 182 U.S. 1 (1901).....	4
<i>District of Columbia v. Heller</i> , 554 U.S. 570 (2008).....	11
<i>District of Columbia v. John R. Thompson Co.</i> , 346 U.S. 100 (1953)	11, 13
<i>Doe v. McMillan</i> , 412 U.S. 306 (1973)	12
<i>Dooley v. United States</i> , 182 U.S. 222 (1901)	4
<i>Dorr v. United States</i> , 195 U.S. 138 (1904).....	4
<i>Downes v. Bidwell</i> , 182 U.S. 244 (1901)	4, 17, 18
<i>Duncan v. Louisiana</i> , 391 U.S. 145 (1968)	8
<i>Dunn v. Blumstein</i> , 405 U.S. 330 (1972).....	5, 6, 7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Examining Bd. of Eng’rs, Architects & Surveyors v. Flores de Otero</i> , 426 U.S. 572 (1976)	3, 4
<i>Gov’t of the V.I. v. Bodle</i> , 427 F.2d 532 (3d Cir. 1970)	8
<i>Harper v. Virginia State Bd. of Elections</i> , 383 U.S. 663 (1966)	5
<i>Hawaii v. Mankichi</i> , 190 U.S. 197 (1903)	4, 15
<i>Igartua-De La Rosa v. United States</i> , 417 F.3d 145 (1st Cir. 2005)	17
<i>King v. Morton</i> , 520 F.2d 1140 (D.C. Cir. 1975)	8
<i>Kramer v. Union Free Sch. Dist. No. 15</i> , 395 U.S. 621 (1969)	5
<i>Mondaca-Vega v. Lynch</i> , 808 F.3d 413 (9th Cir. 2015)	10
<i>Ocampo v. United States</i> , 234 U.S. 91 (1914)	4
<i>Perez v. Mortg. Bankers Ass’n</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1199 (2015)	13
<i>Planned Parenthood of Se. Pennsylvania v. Casey</i> , 505 U.S. 833 (1992)	17
<i>Plessy v. Ferguson</i> , 163 U.S. 537 (1896)	3, 17, 18
<i>Puerto Rico v. Sanchez Valle</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1863 (2016)	12
<i>Reid v. Covert</i> , 354 U.S. 1 (1957)	8, 14
<i>Trop v. Dulles</i> , 356 U.S. 86 (1958)	10
<i>Tuaua v. United States</i> , 788 F.3d 300 (D.C. Cir. 2015), <i>cert. denied</i> , 136 S. Ct. 2461 (2016)	9, 10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>United States v. Gaudin</i> , 515 U.S. 506 (1995).....	16
<i>United States v. Sprague</i> , 282 U.S. 716 (1931).....	11
<i>United States v. Tiede</i> , 86 F.R.D. 227 (U.S. Ct. Berlin 1979).....	8
<i>United States v. Verdugo-Urquidez</i> , 494 U.S. 259 (1990).....	4
<i>United States v. Wheeler</i> , 435 U.S. 313 (1978), <i>su- perseded by statute on other grounds as recog- nized by United States v. Lara</i> , 541 U.S. 193 (2004).....	13
 CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS	
U.S. Const. art. I, § 8, cl. 17.....	11, 12
U.S. Const. art. IV, § 3, cl. 2	10
 STATUTES	
8 U.S.C. § 1101(29).....	9
8 U.S.C. § 1406(b).....	9
8 U.S.C. § 1408(1).....	9
48 U.S.C. § 1421a	7
48 U.S.C. § 1541(a).....	6
 RULES AND REGULATIONS	
Supreme Court Rule 37.2.....	1
Supreme Court Rule 37.6.....	1

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Charles E. Littlefield, <i>The Insular Cases</i> , 15 Harv. L. Rev. 169 (1901)	15
Gary Lawson & Robert D. Sloane, <i>The Constitutional- ity of Decolonization by Associated State- hood: Puerto Rico’s Legal Status Reconsidered</i> , 50 B.C. L. Rev. 1123 (2009)	14
Juan R. Torruella, <i>The Insular Cases: The Estab- lishment of a Regime of Political Apartheid</i> , 29 U. Pa. J. Int’l L. 283 (2007).....	14
Nathan Muchnick, <i>The Insular Citizens: Amer- ica’s Lost Electorate v. Stare Decisis</i> , 38 Cardozo L. Rev. 797 (2016)	17
Oliver Wendell Holmes, <i>The Common Law</i> (M. Howe ed. 1963)	17
